
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.†*128

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 26
TH

JULY, 2016/SHRAVANA 4, 1938 (SAKA)


NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU


†*128. SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL:

SHRI GANESH SINGH:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of major seizure of drugs/narcotics effected during 2016 and initiatives taken by the Narcotics Control Bureau, to curb illegal traffic of narcotics;


(b) the number of cases of smuggling of narcotics that came to light or were registered and the quantum of narcotics seized during the last three years, year-wise and State/Union Territory-wise;


(c) whether any financial assistance has been provided to the States for preventing smuggling of drugs and carrying out antinarcotics operations and if so, the amount of assistance provided during the said period,

State-wise;


(d) whether the Government has any proposal to impose/has imposed a ban on poppy farming and if so, the details thereof along with the amount of funds allocated to each State for the said purpose, State/

Union Territory-wise; and


(e) the comprehensive measures being taken by the Government to curb smuggling of drugs and narcotic substances in the country?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR)


(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

******
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STATEMENT REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO THE LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO.*128 FOR 26.07.2016.


(a): The amount of drugs/narcotics seized by NCB in 2016 are annexed at Annexure A.


(b): The number of cases registered and the quantum of narcotics seized in the last three years, State-wise are annexed at Annexure-B.


(c): The Government provides financial assistance to the States for strengthening their enforcement capabilities in terms of equipment, kits vehicles etc. The amount of financial assistance provided to the States is annexed at Annexure-C .


(d): There is no proposal to impose a ban on poppy farming. However, Government has made rules under NDPS Act, 1985 for issue of licence for cultivation of opium poppy and such cultivation is only on account of Central Government.


….3/
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(e): The Narcotics Control Bureau has taken various initiatives such as coordinated intensive prevention and interdiction efforts along known drug routes, coordination with various law enforcement agencies like BSF, CRPF, DRI, Central and State Excise and Customs agencies, increased international cooperation for exchange of information and investigative assistance, especially with the neighbouring countries and destruction of illicit poppy and cannabis cultivation to curb illegal trafficking of narcotics. In addition to this, drug awareness programmes are undertaken to reduce demand for narcotics/drugs in the country. De-addiction and rehabilitation centres have also been setup for the treatment of drug addicts.


******
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Drug seized by Narcotics Control Bureau in 2016 (up to 30.06.2016)


Drugs 2016

(up to 30.06.2016)

Opium 125.5 kg.

Poppy Straw/Husk/Pods 10528.1 kg.

Morphine 9.6 kg.

Heroin 59.1 kg.

Hashish 143.9 kg..

Ganja 4977.6 kg.

Ephedrine 63.7 kg.

Cocaine 2.5 kg.

LSD 265 blots

ATS 3 kg.

Psychotropic Substance 44.8 kg,

16737 Nos.&

3130 Injections

Codeine Base Cough Syrup TOTAL bottles:186742

(171690 bottles of Phensedyl & 15052 others)


*****
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STATE WISE TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES FOR THE YEARS 2013 TO 2016*(upto June)
* Provisional data

 STATE/UT 2014 2015 2016*

1.
ANDAMAN &

NICOBAR
30 12 6

2.
ANDHRA

PRADESH
156 3 1

3.
ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
57 91 30

4.  ASSAM 200 124 35

5.  BIHAR 6 7 4

6.
CHANDIGAR

H
150 175 60

7.
CHHATTISG

ARH
325 417 198

8.
DADAR &
NAGAR

1 3 -

9.
DAMAN &

DIU
- - -

10.  GOA 48 59 16

11.  GUJARAT 52 62 27

12.  HARYANA 840 1372 152

13.
HIMMACHAL

PRADESH
605 778 372

14.
JAMMU &
KASHMIR

373 496 225

15.  JHARKHAND 57 101 48

16.  KARNATAKA 254 308 112

17.  KERALA 1725 3904 1836

18.
LAKSHADW

EEP
- - -

19.
MADHAYA
PRADESH

576 566 224

20.
MAHARASHT

RA
608 445 123

21.  MANIPUR 100 107 8

22.  MEGHALAYA 8 2 -

23.  MIZORAM 614 387 118

24.  NAGALAND 69 73 39

25.  NEW DELHI 362 358 113

26.  ORISSA 355 432 133

27.
PONDHICHE

ERY
- - -

28.  PUNJAB 9159 10233 2209

29.  RAJASTHAN 621 860 340

30.  SIKKIM 1 - -

31.  TAMIL NADU 22 12 1

32.  TELANGANA - - -

33.  TRIPURA 86 33 -

34.
UTTAR

PRADESH
5308 4530 1483

35.
UTTARANCH

AL
249 361 188

36.
WEST

BENGAL
692 920 259

Total 23709 27231 8360
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STATE WISE QUANTITY OF VARIOUS DRUGS SEIZED IN 2014


COCAINE

(in kg)

EPHEDRINE

(in kg)

GANJA

(in kg)

HASHISH

(in kg)

HEROIN

(in kg)

METHAMPHETAMINE

(in kg)

METHAQUALONE

(MANDRAX) (in kg)

OPIUM

(in kg)

PHENSIDYL

(no. of bottles

PSEUDOEPHEDRINE

(in kg)

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 0 0 68.73 0.45 0 0 0 0 0 0

ANDHRA PRADESH 0 69 7884 0 0 0 0.02 0 0 0

ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
0 0 347.28 0 1.06 0 0 31.27 0 0

ASSAM 0 0 8613.98 0 14.55 0 0 9.49 75800 0

BIHAR 0 0 332.98 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CHANDIGARH 0.05 0 29.17 30.92 40.6 0 0 39.43 0 0

CHHATTISGARH 0 0 1524.57 0 0.89 0 0 0.07 0 0

DADAR & NAGAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

GOA 0.06 0 23.62 5.94 0.06 0 0.11 0.04 0 0

GUJARAT 2.28 4.68 453.94 89.38 2.88 0 0 0 0 0

HARYANA 0 0 1032.87 87.42 4.35 0 0 42.54 0 0

HIMMACHAL

PRADESH
0.08 0 0 377.37 0.79 0 0 8.02 0 0

JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 122.86 226.66 130.73 0 0 0 0 0

JHARKHAND 0 0 452.71 0 0.69 0 0 3.52 0 0

KARNATAKA 1.47 0 2120.36 2.96 3.21 0 0 0.93 0 0

KERALA 0 0 1027.2 9.66 7.62 0 0 0.04 0 0

MADHYA PRADESH 0 88.75 3431.24 8.91 21.35 0 0 506.84 0 0

MAHARASHTRA 2.16 139.15 5543.15 42.24 4.8 10.17 7.05 57.01 0 2.39

MANIPUR 1.55 0 3033.36 0 5.1 0 0 72.03 364 42.62

MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0.14 0 0 0 0 0

MIZORAM 0 79.55 781.95 0 6.24 15.6 0 0.52 0 419.13

NAGALAND 0 0 3239 0 1.7 0 0 5 0 0

NEW DELHI 5.5 169.9 12598.47 164.18 271.53 3.35 46.8 44.52 0 192.06

ORISSA 0 0 25588.21 0 0.16 0 0 29.5 0 0

PUNJAB 0 0 206.78 55.77 729.91 0 0 392.66 0 0

RAJASTHAN 0 0 1564.34 53.86 33.08 0 0 452.04 0 0

SIKKIM 0 0 0.6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TAMIL NADU 0.12 103 272.43 0.98 5.13 1.03 0.01 0 0 19.79

TRIPURA 0 0 2525 0 0 0 0 0 67163 0

UTTAR PRADESH 1.41 0 8682.82 993.81 41.3 0 0 46.13 0 0

UTTARANCHAL 0 0 32.3 116.01 2.58 0 0 0 0 0

WEST BENGAL 0 0 16765.81 13.99 40.44 0 0 24.78 0 0

Total 14.68 654.03 1,08,299.72 2,280.48 1,370.87 30.15 53.99 1,766.37 143327 675.99
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STATEWISE QUANTITY OF VARIOUS DRUGS SEZIED IN 2015


AMPHETAMINE

 (in kg)

COCAINE

 (in kg)

GANJA

(in kg)

HASHISH

 (in kg)

HEROIN

(in kg)

KETAMINE

 (in kg)

MEPHEDRONE

 (in kg)

OPIUM

(in kg)

OTHER

PSYCHOTROPIC

SUBSTANCES

(in kg)

PHENSIDYL

(no. of

bottles)

POPPY

HUSK

(in kg)

POPPY

STRAW

(in kg)

PSEUDOEPHEDRI

NE

 (in kg)

ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
0 0 894.24 0 1.23 0 0 8.78 0 0 0 0 0

ASSAM 0 0 1085.33 0 7.38 0 0 21.27 1 46197 0 0 0

BIHAR 0 0 14.37 0 1.12 0 0 1.97 0 31200 0 0 0

CHANDIGARH 0 0 53.4 10.76 0.8 0 0 39.1 0 0 11.5 13.91 0

CHHATTISGARH 0 0 6074.98 0 2.52 0 0 12.21 0 0 0 74.45 0

DADAR & NAGAR 0 0 18.66 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

GOA 0.07 0.24 107.12 293.79 87 0 0.06 0 0 0 0 0 0

GUJARAT 0 0 1867.42 13.89 0 0 0 2.75 26.86 0 0 322.24 0

HARYANA 0 0.23 473.11 727.98 155.92 0 0 184.85 0 0 5479.08 6154.43 0

HIMMACHAL

PRADESH
0 0.01 0.84 406.27 0.64 0 0 4.12 0 0 2012.37 546.49 0

JAMMU &

KASHMIR
0 1.44 114.03 155.45 72.07 0 0 2.11 0.11 0 267.33 3303.91 0

JHARKHAND 0 0 1203.53 0 3.63 0 0 46.6 0 0 0 1650 0

KARNATAKA 0 7.19 2472.75 15.19 3.22 24.8 0 8.55 0 0 0 0 0

KERALA 0 0.01 810.55 96.8 3.2 0 0 0.01 0 0 0 0 0

MADHYA

PRADESH
0 0 5373.94 5.21 8.56 0 0 85.65 0 0 1501.2 15000.53 0

MAHARASHTRA 6.09 62.01 4147.08 31.78 235.61 43.7 142.31 271.75 0 0 0 0 0

MANIPUR 0.01 0 4745.23 0 4.18 0 0 39.1 7.27 0 0 0 0

MEGHALAYA 0 0 3.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 22514 0 0 0

MIZORAM 5 0 525.42 0 5.59 0 0 0.35 0 0 0 0 266

NAGALAND 0 0 6957 0 4.6 0 0 9.5 0 20 0 0 0

NEW DELHI 120.87 20.87 5389.87 421.48 98.47 140.84 1125.57 50.21 223.64 395 0 528.1 463.8

ORISSA 0 0 19219.77 0 0.02 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

PUNJAB 0 0 881.6 78.66 601.88 0 0 420.88 748.43 0 36052.42 0 0

RAJASTHAN 0 0.15 5066.25 35.56 45.39 0 0 409.98 0 0 0 51712.48 0

TAMIL NADU 2.98 3.7 0 2 0 2.28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TRIPURA 0 0 460.7 53 0.05 0 0 0 0 124608 0 0 0

UTTAR PRADESH 0 1.65 10516.49 899.24 20.34 0 0 15.32 298.4 0 0 2756.83 0

UTTARANCHAL 0 0 113.89 90.74 0.76 0 0 16.9 0 0 0 1120.11 0

WEST BENGAL 0 14.88 15785.88 12.93 50.79 0 0 34.79 0 20808 0 5938.85 0

Total 135.02 113.15 94,403.03 3,350.73 1,416.01 211.61 1,267.94 1,686.74 1,305.70 245742 45,323.89 89,122.33 729.8
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STATE WISE QUANTITY OF VARIOUS DRUGS SEIZED IN 2016 (UPTO JUNE)


AMPHETAMINE

(in kg)

COCAINE

(in kg)

EPHEDRINE

(in kg)

GANJA

(in kg)

HASHISH

(in kg)

HEROIN

(in kg)

KETAMINE

(in kg)

OPIUM

(in kg)

OTHER
PSYCHOTR

OPIC

SUBSTANC
ES

 (in kg)

PHENSI

DYL (no.

of
bottles)

POPPY
HUSK

 (in kg)

POPPY
STRAW

(in kg)

PSEUDOEP
HEDRINE

(in kg)

ANDHRA

PRADESH
0 0 0 1448.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
0 0 0 2100.97 0 0.07 0 0.17 0 0 0 0 0

ASSAM 0 0 0 1410.15 0 0.47 0 99.06 0 0 0 0 0

BIHAR 0 0 0 168.5 0 0 0 6.1 0 5200 0 116.2 0

CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 17.3 14.1 23.09 0 6.5 0 0 6.7 0 0

CHHATTISGARH 0 0 0 2219.44 0 0 0 2.9 0 0 0 0 0

GOA 0 0.14 0 1.49 5.72 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

GUJARAT 1364.2 0 0 1313.46 26.39 2.57 0 0 0 0 0 178.88 0

HARYANA 0 0 0 645.92 45.65 133.41 0 21.18 0 0 182.1 0 0

HIMMACHAL

PRADESH
0 0 0 1.9 187.42 0.2 0 8.91 0 0 18.33 110.01 0

JAMMU &

KASHMIR
0 0 0 36.13 52.7 4.51 3.6 0.6 0 0 0 943.9 0

JHARKHAND 0 0 0 455.06 0 0 0 14.55 0 0 0 885.77 0

KARNATAKA 0 1.32 20 781.44 0 1.69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

KERALA 0 0 0 3378.63 7.28 0.48 0 0 12.78 0 0 0 0

MADHAYA

PRADESH
0 0 0 976.73 0.48 5.55 0 27.37 0 0 377.8 5940.15 0

MAHARASHTRA 1.98 2.17 44500 437.03 48.07 3.71 0 3.38 0 0 0 0 3

MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0

MIZORAM 0 0 0 47.94 0 1.69 0 3.15 0 0 0 0 0

NAGALAND 0 0 0 3319 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

NEW DELHI 0.17 2.57 291.82 4317.57 196.02 47.9 12.97 0.06 238.12 40150 0 0 40.74

ORISSA 0 0 0 6175.99 0 0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

PUNJAB 0 0 0 130.05 59.86 97.78 0 104.64 98.73 0 12318.49 1.97 0

RAJASTHAN 0 0.02 0 1761.72 25.32 3.42 0 202.49 0 0 0 13608.45 0

TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

UTTAR PRADESH 0 0 0 2710.48 424.85 10.3 0 68.54 148.48 0 0 5360.38 0

UTTARANCHAL 0 0 0 203.6 37.28 0.7 0 5.62 0 0 0 177 0

WEST BENGAL 0 0.28 0 4356.85 12.99 13.58 0 59.94 0 159800 0 6695.64 0

Total 1,366.35 6.51 44,811.82 38,418.89 1,144.12 351.12 16.57 663.15 498.11 205150 12,903.41 34,018.34 43.74
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AMOUNT RELEASED UNDER “ASSISTANCE TO STATES & UTs”


*******

S.N. State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Total (Amount in Rupees)


1.  Gujarat   71,30,000 71,30,000

2.  Haryana 4,28,100   4,28,100

3.  Himachal Pradesh  22,84,000  22,84,000

4.  Karnataka   14,95,000 14,95,000

5.  Meghalaya   6,29,756 6,29,756

6.  Mizoram 29,73,200 83,10,000  1,12,83,200

7.  Nagaland 35,99,980 59,17,312  95,17,292

8.  Sikkim  23,25,007  23,25,007

9.  Tamil Nadu  40,33,100  40,33,100

10.  Tripura   23,57,083 23,57,083

11.  Uttar Pradesh 22,80,000   22,80,000

12.  Uttrakhand   15,82,278 15,82,278

13.  West Bengal   17,94,500 17,94,500

